Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

21

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Year Ended December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2003 2004

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1) 2.95 2.59 � � 1.04 � 2.24

(1)
Earnings before fixed charges were inadequate to cover total fixed charges by $51,196,000 in 2001, $20,121,000 in 2002 and by
$38,428,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

   For further information on the Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges, please see Exhibit 12.1 to each of our 2003 10-K and 2004 June 30
10-Q.

S-18

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

22

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of June 30, 2004:

�
our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization; and

�
our pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, giving effect to the Proposed Asset Disposition and the
distribution of the debentures to holders of preferred securities.

   The table should be read together with our financial statements, the pro forma financial statements and the other financial information
included or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2004

Actual Pro Forma

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 180 $ 2,007

Debt:
Revolving credit and other loan facility borrowings $ 280 $ �
Unsecured credit agreement 128 �
7.05% notes, due in 2005 151 151
7.50% notes, due in 2008 149 149
9.45% debentures, due in 2009 150 150
7.35% debentures, due in 2016 125 125
Medium-term notes Series A 298 298
Revenue bonds 233 233
American & Foreign Power Company Inc. 5% debentures, due in 2030 18 18
6.50% senior notes, due in 2010 300 �
7.00% senior notes, due in 2013 200 �
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable securities of subsidiary trust
holding solely debentures of parent 173 �
Senior floating rate debentures, due in 2006 � 173
Other indebtedness 104 104

Total debt 2,309 1,401
Minority interest 22 22
Shareholders' equity 2,442 2,433

Total capitalization $ 4,773 $ 3,856

S-19

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

23

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

Revolving Credit Agreement

   In March 2002, we entered into a three-year, unsecured revolving credit agreement with 14 major financial institutions. The agreement
permits us to borrow as much as $560 million at variable interest rates based on either the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) or the prime
rate. Borrowings under the agreement were $280 million at June 30, 2004, and were classified in the current portion of long-term debt. In
addition to these borrowings, $76.5 million of letters of credit reduced our borrowing capacity at June 30, 2004 to $203.5 million. At June 30,

[…]

the pending sale. Actual adjustments may differ materially from the information presented here. Some decisions regarding the disposition and
use of sale proceeds have not yet been made. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read together with the unaudited financial statements.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information presented here is for informational purposes only. It is not intended to represent
or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations, or financial position that would have been reported had the OfficeMax acquisition and
the asset disposition been completed as of the dates presented. This information is not representative of future results of operations or financial
position.

S-22

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

26

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
June 30, 2004

Actual
June 30, 2004

Proposed Asset
Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Proposed Asset
Disposition

Note 4
Reference

Pro Forma
June 30, 2004

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current

Cash and equivalents $ 180,194 $ � $ 1,805,000 (A)
1,485,000 (B)
(908,000) (C)
(200,000) (D)
(355,000) (E) $ 2,007,194

Receivables, less allowances 766,799 (234,000) � 532,799

Inventories 1,591,711 (519,878) � 1,071,833

Deferred income tax benefits 138,542 � � 138,542

Other 68,868 (20,523) � 48,345

2,746,114 (774,401) 1,827,000 3,798,713
Property

Property and equipment, net 2,778,844 (2,140,715) � 638,129

Timber, timberlands, and timber deposits 303,052 (303,052) � �

3,081,896 (2,443,767) � 638,129

Goodwill, net of amortization 1,106,980 (11,639) � 1,095,341
Investments in affiliates 85 � 175,000 (F) 175,085
Other assets 546,031 (16,438) 165,000 (G)

(9,646) (H) 684,947

Total assets $ 7,481,106 $ (3,246,245) $ 2,157,354 $ 6,392,215

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current

Short-term borrowings $ 49,547 $ � $ � $ 49,547

Current portion of long-term debt 667,257 � (408,000) (C) 259,257

Accounts payable 1,100,138 (355,989) � 744,149

Accrued liabilities 694,622 (101,761) � 592,861

2,511,564 (457,750) (408,000) 1,645,814

Debt

Long-term debt, less current portion 1,419,457 � (500,000) (C) 919,457
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable
securities of subsidiary trust holding solely
debentures of parent 172,500 � � 172,500

1,591,957 � (500,000) 1,091,957

Other
Deferred income taxes 94,980 � � 94,980
Other long-term liabilities 818,734 (47,878) (78,000) (I)

412,383 (J) 1,105,239

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

27

Actual
June 30, 2004

Proposed Asset
Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Proposed Asset
Disposition

Note 4
Reference

Pro Forma
June 30, 2004

913,714 (47,878) 334,383 1,200,219

Minority interest 21,674 � � 21,674

Shareholders' equity

Preferred stock 180,091 � 180,091

Common stock 216,786 � 216,786

Additional paid-in capital 1,263,912 � 1,263,912

Retained earnings 982,675 �
(9,646) (H) 973,029

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (201,267) � (201,267)

Total shareholders' equity 2,442,197 � (9,646) 2,432,551

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 7,481,106 $ (505,628) $ (583,263) $ 6,392,215

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

S-23

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

28

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)
Year Ended December 31, 2003

Boise
Year Ended
Dec. 31,
2003

Pro Forma
OfficeMax
For Period
Jan. 1, 2003
through

Dec. 9, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
OfficeMax
Acquisition

Note 4
Ref.

Pro Forma
Boise with
OfficeMax
Year Ended
Dec. 31,
2003

Proposed
Asset

Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Proposed

Asset
Disposition

Note 4
Ref.

Pro Forma
Year Ended
Dec. 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Sales $ 8,245,146 $ 4,617,448 $ 2,196 (K) $ 12,864,790 $ (4,666,603) $ � $ 8,198,187
Cost and expenses 8,097,321 4,667,084 (63,010) (L) 12,701,395 (4,592,902) (2,303) (O) 8,106,190

Income (loss) from
operations 147,825 (49,636) 65,206 163,395 (73,701) 2,303 91,997

Interest expense (132,545) (3,995) (31,073) (M) (167,613) � 66,556 (P) (101,057)
Interest income 1,186 � 1,186 (850) � (Q) 336
Other income (expense),
net 2,831 � 2,831 (2,672) 5,280 (R) 5,439

(128,528) (3,995) (31,073) (163,596) (3,522) 71,836 (95,282)

Income (loss) before
income taxes, minority
interest, and cumulative
effect of accounting
changes 19,297 (53,631) 34,133 (201) (77,223) 74,139 (3,285)
Income tax (provision)
benefit (2,222) 20,864 (13,278) (N) 5,364 24,588 (28,840) (N) 1,112

Income (loss) before
minority interest and
cumulative effect of
accounting changes 17,075 (32,767) 20,855 5,163 (52,635) 45,299 (2,173)
Minority interest, net of
income tax � (2,836) � (2,836) � � (2,836)

Income (loss) before
cumulative effect of
accounting changes 17,075 (35,603) 20,855 2,327 (52,635) 45,299 (5,009)
Cumulative effect of
accounting changes, net
of income tax (8,803) � � (8,803) 4,133 � (4,670)

Net income (loss) $ 8,272 $ (35,603) $ 20,855 $ (6,476) $ (48,502) $ 45,299 $ (9,679)

Net income (loss) per
common share:
Basic and diluted
before cumulative
effect of accounting
changes $ 0.07 Note 5 $ (0.13) Note 5 $ (0.21)

Cumulative effect of
accounting change,
net of income tax $ (0.15) $ (0.10) $ (0.05)

Basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.23) $ (0.26)

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

29

Boise
Year Ended
Dec. 31,
2003

Pro Forma
OfficeMax
For Period
Jan. 1, 2003
through

Dec. 9, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
OfficeMax
Acquisition

Note 4
Ref.

Pro Forma
Boise with
OfficeMax
Year Ended
Dec. 31,
2003

Proposed
Asset

Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Proposed

Asset
Disposition

Note 4
Ref.

Pro Forma
Year Ended
Dec. 31, 2003

Shares used in
calculating income (loss)
per common share:
Basic and diluted 60,093 85,689 85,689

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

S-24

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

30

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Actual
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2004

Proposed Asset
Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Proposed Asset
Disposition

Note 4
Reference

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Sales $ 6,930,843 $ (2,926,681) $ � $ 4,004,162
Cost and expenses 6,669,099 (2,712,670) (1,238) (O) 3,955,191

Income (loss) from operations 261,744 (214,011) 1,238 48,971
Interest expense (81,084) � 31,099 (P) (49,985)
Interest income 934 (325) � (Q) 609
Other income (expense), net (344) 415 2,851 (R) 2,922

(80,494) 90 33,950 (46,454)
Income (loss) before income taxes
and minority interest 181,250 (213,921) 35,188 2,517
Income tax (provision) benefit (66,156) 83,215 (13,688) (N) 3,371

Income (loss) before minority
interest 115,094 (130,706) 21,500 5,888
Minority interest, net of income tax (1,248) � � (1,248)

Net income (loss) $ 113,846 $ (130,706) $ 21,500 $ 4,640

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.24 Note 5 $ (0.02)

Diluted $ 1.18 $ (0.02)

Shares used in calculating income
per common share:
Basic 86,275 86,275

Diluted 91,485 86,275

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

S-25

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

31

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements present the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined